

No. 04-1495

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL HARTMAN *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM G. MOORE, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939

PATRICK F. McCARTAN  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 586-3939

PAUL MICHAEL POHL  
*(Counsel of Record)*

BRYAN D. KOCHER  
JONES DAY  
One Mellon Bank Center  
500 Grant Street, 31st Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 14, 2005

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. PETITIONERS VIOLATED MOORE’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY RETALIATING AGAINST HIM FOR HIS PUBLIC CRITICISMS OF, AND LOBBYING AGAINST, THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE .....	17
II. THE PROCUREMENT OF A PROSECUTION IN RETALIATION FOR PROTECTED SPEECH VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT EVEN IF THERE IS PROBABLE CAUSE.....	21
III. THE ABSENCE OF PROBABLE CAUSE IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF MOORE’S <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM.....	36
IV. THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE TO PROSECUTE MOORE .....	43
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	39
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	20, 40, 44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	46
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	21, 23, 35, 40
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	17
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	36
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	39, 40, 43
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 31 (2004) .....	43
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005).....	32
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2029 (2005).....	37
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	11, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 28, 33, 34, 35
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	30, 31
<i>Davis v. Giles</i> , 769 F.2d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	44, 50
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	45, 47
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146, 125 S. Ct. 588 (2004).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Peek</i> , 636 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	44
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	44
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	30
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	39
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1984).....	31, 32, 42, 43
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	25
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	44
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1982) .....	32, 37, 39
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	34
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	26
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954).....	37
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	37
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 710 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1989).....	41
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005) .....	33
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	33
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	40
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	18
<i>Lewellen v. Raff</i> , 843 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	39, 43
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	31, 40
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	38
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	39, 40
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	36
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	18, 19, 23, 31, 32, 35, 37, 39, 40
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	44
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	19
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	29
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	35
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	18
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	42
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	18
<i>Sevigny v. Dicksey</i> , 846 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1988).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	33
<i>Smith v. Meese</i> , 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	18
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 422 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	23
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 249 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977) .....	34
<i>United States v. Nusraty</i> , 867 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	48
<i>United States v. Recognition Equipment Inc.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989).....	3, 9, 45, 47, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	39
<i>United States v. Teffera</i> , 985 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44, 48
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	11, 19, 23, 40
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	41
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	37
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	25, 26
 <b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	44
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
David M. Maloney & Peter J. Hoffman, <i>The Effective Deposition</i> (1993).....	49
Department of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys’</i> <i>Manual</i> § 9-11.233 (1988).....	8
1 Fowler V. Harper, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 4.2 (3d ed. 1996).....	41
Robert Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , Address Delivered at the Second Conference of United States Attorneys, April 1, 1940 .....	29, 36
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 682 (1977).....	41, 42
